

Consolidated Financial Statements for BMMI B.S.C. for the year ended 31 December 2018

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

For the year ended 31 Dec 2018

	2018	2017
	BD	BD
OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Profit before income tax	6,780,402	7,021,057
Adjustments for:		
Net investment income	(783,885)	(755,441)
Depreciation	3,157,923	3,764,296
Net losses on investments carried at fair value through profit or loss	96,207	4,613
Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment	135,780	-
Share of results of joint ventures	(79,673)	(1,117,577)
Provision for slow moving and obsolete inventories	432,833	132,702
Allowance for expected credit losses	540,724	406,282
Provision for employees' end of service benefits	496,155	269,346
Finance costs	1,566,961	1,241,095
Impairment of property, plant and equipment of GSS Gabon	-	1,169,678
Loss on disposal of investments in joint venture	10,209	-
Impairment of goodwill	-	119,528
Operating profit before working capital changes	12,353,636	12,255,579
Working capital changes:		
Inventories	(1,027,853)	(686,099)
Trade and other receivables	1,068,704	(5,522,525)
Trade and other payables	(1,479,264)	2,337,018
Cash generated from operations	10,915,223	8,383,973
Income tax paid	(87,418)	(18,581)
Directors' remuneration paid	(139,000)	(139,000)
Employees' end of service benefits paid	(158,416)	(352,283)
Net movement in advances against employees' end of service benefits	(98,029)	204,327
Net cash flows from operating activities	10,432,360	8,078,436
INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(1,164,814)	(2,751,901)
Additions to investment properties	(194,802)	(427,426)
Dividends received from joint ventures	-	1,074,679
Additional investment in joint ventures	-	(7,560)
Proceeds from disposal of investment in joint ventures	430,481	-
Proceeds from disposal of investments	692,352	926,185
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment	17,861	-
Purchase of investments	(120,496)	-
Dividends and interest received	784,198	1,028,662
Movement in short term deposit with original maturity of more than three months	-	35,170
Net cash flows from (used in) investing activities	444,780	(122,191)
FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Dividends paid to shareholders of BMMI B.S.C.	(6,695,809)	(6,780,331)
Proceeds from disposal of treasury shares	2,065,860	-
Loans and borrowings availed	9,597,167	4,588,492
Loans and borrowings repaid	(11,170,583)	(2,711,158)
Finance costs paid	(1,570,602)	(1,244,736)
Repayment of retentions payable	(424,585)	(1,180,317)
Cash flows used in financing activities	(8,198,552)	(7,328,050)
NET INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	2,678,588	628,195
Net foreign exchange differences	(1,324,172)	(438,935)
Cash and cash equivalents as at 1 January	2,198,506	2,009,246
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT 31 DECEMBER	3,552,922	2,198,506

Non-cash items:

- Dividend and interest income receivable amounting to BD 313 (2017: BD 273,221) have been excluded from the movement of trade and other receivables.
- Unclaimed dividends pertaining to prior years amounting to BD 241,379 (2017: BD 156,857) have been excluded from the movement of trade and other payables.
- Unpaid donations relating to the Charity Reserve amounting to BD 172,185 (2017: BD 188,368) have been excluded from the movements of trade and other payables.
- An amount of BD 831,606 (2017: nil) which pertain to disposal of investment in joint ventures has been excluded from the movements of trade and other receivables.
- In 2017, there was a transfer of loan to a joint venture amounting to BD 881,148 to investments in joint ventures has been excluded from additional investment in joint ventures.

Recommendation

The Board of Directors of BMMI proposed the distribution of dividends for the year ending 31 December 2018 to the Ordinary Equity Shareholders who are registered on the date of the AGM. This is subject to the AGM and the Regulatory Authorities approval on this recommendation. The proposed distribution is as follows:

- Cash Dividend: The distribution of BD 7,045,697 as dividend at 50% of the issued share capital (50 fils per share of which 20 fils was already distributed on the 7th of August 2018) subject to the relevant Authorities approval.

Audited by Ernst & Young and approved by the Board of Directors on 25 February 2019.



Abdulla Hassan Buhindi
Chairman



Shawki Ali Fakhroo
Vice Chairman

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

For the year ended 31 Dec 2018

	Equity attributable to equity shareholders of the BMMI B.S.C.							Total equity
	Share capital	Treasury shares	Other reserves	Retained earnings	Total	Non-controlling interests	Total equity	
	BD	BD	BD	BD	BD	BD	BD	BD
Balance at 31 December 2017 (as previously reported)	14,642,854	(2,699,662)	13,487,496	39,545,852	64,976,540	4,964,692	69,941,232	
Effects of adoption of IFRS 9	-	-	-	(1,000,253)	(1,000,253)	-	(1,000,253)	
Balance at 1 January 2018 (restated)	14,642,854	(2,699,662)	13,487,496	38,545,599	63,976,287	4,964,692	68,940,979	
Profit (loss) for the year	-	-	-	8,434,611	8,434,611	(1,702,643)	6,731,968	
Other comprehensive loss for the year	-	-	(1,108,541)	-	(1,108,541)	-	(1,108,541)	
Total comprehensive income (loss) for the year	-	-	(1,108,541)	8,434,611	7,326,070	(1,702,643)	5,623,427	
Final dividend for 2017	-	-	-	(4,162,313)	(4,162,313)	-	(4,162,313)	
Interim dividend for 2018	-	-	-	(2,774,875)	(2,774,875)	-	(2,774,875)	
Net losses on disposal of investments carried at fair value through other comprehensive income	-	-	286,230	(286,230)	-	-	-	
Transfer to charity reserve	-	-	172,185	(172,185)	-	-	-	
Distribution to Alosra Charitable Foundation	-	-	(172,185)	-	(172,185)	-	(172,185)	
Treasury shares sold/ transferred	-	1,269,561	1,012,860	(216,561)	2,065,860	-	2,065,860	
As at 31 December 2018	14,642,854	(1,430,101)	13,678,045	39,368,046	66,258,844	3,262,049	69,520,893	
As at 1 January 2017	14,642,854	(2,699,662)	12,271,918	38,717,548	62,932,658	6,628,015	69,560,673	
Profit (loss) for the year	-	-	-	8,609,225	8,609,225	(1,663,323)	6,945,902	
Other comprehensive income for the year	-	-	560,213	-	560,213	-	560,213	
Total comprehensive income (loss) for the year	-	-	560,213	8,609,225	9,169,438	(1,663,323)	7,506,115	
Final dividend for 2016	-	-	-	(4,162,313)	(4,162,313)	-	(4,162,313)	
Interim dividend for 2017	-	-	-	(2,774,875)	(2,774,875)	-	(2,774,875)	
Net losses on disposal of investments carried at fair value through other comprehensive income	-	-	155,365	(155,365)	-	-	-	
Transfer to general reserve	-	-	500,000	(500,000)	-	-	-	
Transfer to charity reserve	-	-	188,368	(188,368)	-	-	-	
Distribution to Alosra Charitable Foundation	-	-	(188,368)	-	(188,368)	-	(188,368)	
As at 31 December 2017	14,642,854	(2,699,662)	13,487,496	39,545,852	64,976,540	4,964,692	69,941,232	

Retained earnings include non-distributable reserves amounting to BD 405,681 relating to the subsidiaries as at 31 December 2017 & 2018.

Consolidated Statement of Income

For the year ended 31 Dec 2018

	2018	2017
	BD	BD
Revenue from contracts with customers	103,873,262	102,296,732
Cost of revenue	(73,549,874)	(73,451,285)
GROSS PROFIT	30,323,388	28,845,447
Other operating income	2,190,424	2,284,066
Selling and distribution expenses	(9,655,248)	(9,192,255)
General and administrative expenses	(15,278,552)	(15,423,983)
PROFIT FROM OPERATIONS	7,580,012	6,513,275
Net share of results of joint ventures	79,673	1,117,577
Net investment income	783,885	755,441
Finance costs	(1,566,961)	(1,241,095)
Impairment of goodwill	-	(119,528)
Net losses on investments carried at fair value through profit or loss	(96,207)	(4,613)
PROFIT BEFORE INCOME TAX	6,780,402	7,021,057
Income tax expense	(48,434)	(75,155)
PROFIT OF THE GROUP FOR THE YEAR	6,731,968	6,945,902
of which loss attributable to non-controlling interests	1,702,643	1,663,323
PROFIT OF THE GROUP FOR THE YEAR ATTRIBUTABLE TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF BMMI B.S.C.	8,434,611	8,609,225
BASIC AND DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE (FILS)	61	62

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

For the year ended 31 Dec 2018

	2018	2017
	BD	BD
PROFIT OF THE GROUP FOR THE YEAR	6,731,968	6,945,902
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME		
Other comprehensive income (loss) that is not or may not be reclassified to the consolidated statement of income in subsequent years:		
Net changes in fair value of investments classified as fair value through other comprehensive income	60,829	853,138
Other comprehensive loss that is or may be reclassified to the consolidated statement of income in subsequent years:		
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations	(1,169,370)	(292,925)
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE (LOSS) INCOME FOR THE YEAR	(1,108,541)	560,213
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME OF THE GROUP FOR THE YEAR	5,623,427	7,506,115
of which loss attributable to non-controlling interests	1,702,643	1,663,323
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME OF THE GROUP FOR THE YEAR ATTRIBUTABLE TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF BMMI B.S.C.	7,326,070	9,169,438

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

As at 31 Dec 2018

	2018	2017
	BD	BD
ASSETS		
Non-current assets		
Property, plant and equipment	50,537,209	52,529,157
Investment properties	9,457,725	9,262,923
Investments in joint ventures	1,653,435	2,846,058
Investments	12,208,384	12,815,618
	73,856,753	77,453,756
CURRENT ASSETS		
Inventories	11,580,851	10,985,831
Trade and other receivables	20,572,463	22,350,851
Cash and bank balances	5,566,402	3,093,958
	37,719,716	36,430,640
TOTAL ASSETS	111,576,469	113,884,396
EQUITY & LIABILITIES		
Equity		
Share capital	14,642,854	14,642,854
Treasury shares	(1,430,101)	(2,699,662)
Other reserves	13,678,045	13,487,496
Retained earnings	39,368,046	39,545,852
Equity attributable to shareholders of BMMI B.S.C.	66,258,844	64,976,540
Non-controlling interests	3,262,049	4,964,692
TOTAL EQUITY	69,520,893	69,941,232
Non-current liabilities		
Loans and borrowings	17,290,378	19,082,611
Employees' end of service benefits	1,724,848	1,485,138
	19,015,226	20,567,749
Current liabilities		
Trade and other payables	14,460,231	15,668,572
Loans and borrowings	5,331,442	5,112,625
Bank overdrafts	2,013,480	895,452
Retentions payable	1,175,371	1,599,956
Income tax payable	59,826	98,810
	23,040,350	23,375,415
Total liabilities	42,055,576	43,943,164
TOTAL EQUITY & LIABILITIES	111,576,469	113,884,396



بي أم أم آي ش.م.ب. القوائم المالية السنوية الموحدة المختصرة 31 ديسمبر 2018


القائمة الموحدة للتدفقات النقدية للسنة المنتهية في 31 ديسمبر 2018			القائمة الموحدة للتغيرات في حقوق الملكية للسنة المنتهية في 31 ديسمبر 2018			الحقوق العائدة إلى حاملي أسهم الشركة الأم		
2018	2017		رأس المال بحريني	أسهم خزانة بحريني	احتياطيأخرى بحريني	أرباح مبقاة بحريني	المجموع دينار بحريني	مجموع حقوق الملكية دينار بحريني
الأنشطة التشغيلية								
الربح قبل ضريبة الدخل	7.021.057	6.780.402						
تعديلات للبنود التالية:								
صافي دخل الاستثمار	(755.441)	(783.885)						
استهلاك	3.764.296	3.157.923						
صافي خسائر من استثمارات مدرجة بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الأرباح أو الخسائر	4.613	96.207						
خسارة من استبعاد عقارات وآلات ومعدات	-	135.780						
حصة المجموعة من نتائج شركات خاضعة لسيطرة مشتركة وشركة زميلة	(1.117.577)	(79.673)						
مخصص مخزون بنطيء الحركة والمتقادم	132.702	432.833						
مخصص الخسائر الائتمانية المتوقعة	406.282	540.724						
مخصص مكافآت نهاية الخدمة للموظفين	269.346	496.155						
تكاليف التمويل	1.241.095	1.566.961						
اضمحلال عقارات وآلات ومعدات شركة جي إس إس غايون	1.169.678	-						
خسارة من استبعاد استثمارات في شركة خاضعة لسيطرة مشتركة	-	10.209						
اضمحلال الشهرة	119.528	-						
الربح التشغيلي قبل التغيرات في رأس المال العامل	12.255.579	12.353.636						
التغيرات في رأس المال العامل:								
مخزون	(686.099)	(1.027.853)						
ذمم تجارية مدينة وذمم أخرى	(5.522.525)	1.068.704						
ذمم تجارية دائنة وذمم أخرى	2.337.018	(1.479.264)						
نقد ناتج من العمليات	8.383.973	10.915.223						
ضريبة دخل مدفوعة	(18.581)	(87.418)						
مكافأة مدفوعة لأعضاء مجلس الإدارة	(139.000)	(139.000)						
مكافآت نهاية الخدمة المدفوعة للموظفين	(352.283)	(158.416)						
صافي التغيرات في المبالغ المدفوعة مقدماً مقابل مكافآت نهاية الخدمة للموظفين	204.327	(98.029)						
صافي التدفقات النقدية من الأنشطة التشغيلية	8.078.436	10.432.360						
الأنشطة الاستثمارية								
شراء عقارات وآلات ومعدات	(2.751.901)	(1.164.814)						
إضافات إلى استثمارات عقارية	(427.426)	(194.802)						
أرباح أسهم مستلمة من شركات خاضعة لسيطرة مشتركة	1.074.679	-						
استثمار إضافي في شركات خاضعة لسيطرة مشتركة	(7.560)	-						
متحصلات من استبعاد استثمارات في شركات خاضعة لسيطرة مشتركة	-	430.481						
متحصلات من استبعاد استثمارات	926.185	692.352						
متحصلات من بيع عقارات وآلات ومعدات	-	17.861						
شراء استثمارات	-	(120.496)						
أرباح أسهم ودخل فوائد مستلم	1.028.662	784.198						
التغير في وديعة قصيرة الأجل بتاريخ استحقاق أصلي لأكثر من ثلاثة أشهر	35.170	-						
صافي التدفقات النقدية من (المستخدمة في) الأنشطة الاستثمارية	(122.191)	444.780						
الأنشطة التمويلية								
أرباح أسهم مدفوعة لحاملي أسهم بي إم إم أي ش.م.ب.	(6.780.331)	(6.695.809)						
متحصلات من استبعاد أسهم خزانة	-	2.065.860						
قروض واقتراضات مستلمة	4.588.492	9.597.167						
قروض واقتراضات مدفوعة	(2.711.158)	(11.170.583)						
تكاليف التمويل المدفوعة	(1.244.736)	(1.570.602)						
سداد مبالغ مستحقة الدفع محتفظ بها	(1.180.317)	(424.585)						
التدفقات النقدية المستخدمة في الأنشطة التمويلية	(7.328.050)	(8.198.552)						
صافي الزيادة في النقد وما في حكمه	628.195	2.678.588						
صافي فروق صرف عملات أجنبية	(438.935)	(1.324.172)						
النقد وما في حكمه في ا يناير	2.009.246	2.198.506						
النقد وما في حكمه في 31 ديسمبر	2.198.506	3.552.922						

القائمة الموحدة للدخل للسنة المنتهية في 31 ديسمبر 2018	2018	2017
	دينار بحريني	دينار بحريني
إيرادات من عقود مبرمة مع عملاء	103.873.262	102.296.732
تكلفة الإيرادات	(73.549.874)	(73.451.285)
إجمالي الربح	30.323.388	28.845.447
دخل تشغيلي آخر	2.190.424	2.284.066
مصروفات البيع والتوزيع	(9.655.248)	(9.192.255)
مصروفات عامة وإدارية	(15.278.552)	(15.423.983)
الربح من العمليات	7.580.012	6.513.275
صافي حصة المجموعة من نتائج شركات خاضعة لسيطرة مشتركة	79.673	1.117.577
صافي دخل الاستثمار	783.885	755.441
تكاليف التمويل	(1.566.961)	(1.241.095)
اضمحلال الشهرة	-	(119.528)
صافي خسائر من استثمارات مدرجة بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الأرباح أو الخسائر	(96.207)	(4.613)
الربح قبل ضريبة الدخل	6.780.402	7.021.057
مصروف ضريبة الدخل	(48.434)	(75.155)
ربح المجموعة للسنة	6.731.968	6.945.902
من ضمنه الخسارة العائدة إلى حقوق غير مسيطرة	1.702.643	1.663.323
ربح المجموعة للسنة العائد إلى حاملي أسهم بي إم إم أي ش.م.ب.	8.434.611	8.609.225
النصيب الأساسي والمخفض للسهم في الأرباح (فلس)	61	62
القائمة الموحدة للدخل الشامل للسنة المنتهية في 31 ديسمبر 2018	2018	2017
	دينار بحريني	دينار بحريني
ربح المجموعة للسنة	6.731.968	6.945.902
الدخل الشاملة الأخرى	60.829	853.138
الدخل الشامل الأخر الذي لا يمكن أو من غير الممكن إعادة تصنيفه إلى القائمة الموحدة للدخل في السنوات اللاحقة.	(1.169.370)	(292.925)
الخسارة الشاملة الأخرى التي يمكن أو من الممكن إعادة تصنيفها إلى القائمة الموحدة للدخل في السنوات اللاحقة.	(1.169.370)	(292.925)
الصنفه كمدرجة بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الأخر	(1.108.541)	560.213
مجموع الدخل الشامل للمجموعة للسنة	5.623.427	7.506.115
من ضمنه الخسارة العائدة إلى حقوق غير مسيطرة	1.702.643	1.663.323
مجموع الدخل الشامل للمجموعة للسنة العائد إلى حاملي أسهم بي إم أي ش.م.ب.	7.326.070	9.169.438

بنود غير نقدية:
- تم استبعاد أرباح أسهم ودخل الفوائد المستحقة القبض البالغة 313 دينار بحريني (2017: 273.221 دينار بحريني) من التغير في الذمم التجارية المدينة والذمم الأخرى.
- تم استبعاد أرباح الأسهم التي لم يطالب بها بعد والمتعلقة بالسنوات السابقة والبالغة 241.379 دينار بحريني (2017: 156.857 دينار بحريني) من التغير في الذمم التجارية الدائنة والذمم الأخرى.
- تم استبعاد تبرعات غير مدفوعة تتعلق بمؤسسة خيرية بمبلغ وقدره 172.185 دينار بحريني (2017: 188.368 دينار بحريني) من التغير في الذمم التجارية الدائنة والذمم الأخرى.
- تم استبعاد مبلغ وقدره 831.606 دينار بحريني (2017: لا شيء) يتعلق باستبعاد استثمارات في شركات خاضعة لسيطرة مشتركة من التغير في الذمم التجارية المدينة والذمم الأخرى.
- خلال سنة ٢٠١٧، تم استبعاد تحويل قرض إلى شركة خاضعة لسيطرة مشتركة والبالغ قيمته 881.148 دينار بحريني إلى استثمارات في شركات خاضعة لسيطرة مشتركة من استثمار إضافي في شركة خاضعة لسيطرة مشتركة.

توصية
قرر مجلس إدارة شركة بي أم أم أي اجتماعه الأخير رفع توصية للجمعية العامة العادية في إجتماعها المقرر بتاريخ 20 مارس 2019 لموافقة على توزيع أرباح على المساهمين المسجلة أسماؤهم في السجلات يوم انعقاد الجمعية العامة وذلك بعد الحصول على موافقة الجهات المختصة على النحو التالي.
- أرباح نقدية: 50% من رأس المال المدفوع. أي ٥٠ فلس للسهم الواحد والبالغة إجماليً 7.045.697 دينار بحريني (تتضمن الأرباح المرحلية البالغة ٢٠ فلس للسهم الواحد التي تم توزيعها على المساهمين في 7 أغسطس 2018)

روجعت من قبل مدققي الحسابات ارنست وبونوغ واعتمدت من قبل مجلس الإدارة بتاريخ 25 فبراير 2019.

	
شوقي علي فخرؤ نائب رئيس مجلس الإدارة	عبدالله حسن بوهندي رئيس مجلس الإدارة

القائمة الموحدة للمركز المالي كما في 31 ديسمبر 2018	2018	2017
	دينار بحريني	دينار بحريني
الموجودات		
موجودات غير متداولة		
عقارات وآلات ومعدات	50.537.209	52.529.157
استثمارات عقارية	9.457.725	9.262.923
استثمارات في شركات خاضعة لسيطرة مشتركة	1.653.435	2.846.058
استثمارات	12.208.384	12.815.618
موجودات متداولة	73.856.753	77.453.756
مخزون	11.580.851	10.985.831
ذمم تجارية مدينة وذمم أخرى	20.572.463	22.350.851
نقد وأرصدة لدى بنك	5.566.402	3.093.958
مجموع الموجودات	111.576.469	36.430.640
مجموع الموجودات	111.576.469	113.884.396
حقوق الملكية والمطلوبات		
حقوق الملكية		
رأس المال	14.642.854	14.642.854
أسهم خزانة	(1.430.101)	(2.699.662)
إحتياطيات أخرى	13.678.045	13.487.496
أرباح مبقاة	39.368.046	39.545.852
الحقوق العائدة إلى حاملي أسهم بي إم إم أي ش.م.ب.	66.258.844	64.976.540
حقوق غير مسيطرة	3.262.049	4.964.692
مجموع حقوق الملكية	69.520.893	69.941.232
مطلوبات غير متداولة		
قروض واقتراضات	17.290.378	19.082.611
مكافآت نهاية الخدمة للموظفين	1.724.848	1.485.138
مطلوبات متداولة	19.015.226	20.567.749
ذمم تجارية دائنة وذمم أخرى	14.460.231	15.668.572
قروض واقتراضات	5.331.442	5.112.625
سحوبات على المكشوف من البنك	2.013.480	895.452
مبالغ مستحقة الدفع محتفظ بها	1.175.371	1.599.956
ضريبة دخل مستحقة الدفع	59.826	98.810
مجموع المطلوبات	42.055.576	23.375.415
مجموع الحقوق والمطلوبات	111.576.469	43.943.164
مجموع الحقوق والمطلوبات	111.576.469	113.884.396

